Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Group’s functional currencies as at
December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  2022  2021
  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities

USD  \ 94,028  \ 289,858  \ 81,358  \ 265,066
EUR   22,970   438   24,129   1,109
JPY   23,543   6,045   17,537   5,861
CNY   215   71   -   -
HUF   30,860   8,152   98   50
  \ 171,616  \ 304,564  \ 123,122  \ 272,086

The Group’s forward exchange contracts to hedge against currency risk as at December 31, 2022 and
2021, are as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  2022  2021

 Short

position
Long

position
Short

position
Long

position

USD  \ 17,016  \ 163,855  \ 16,150  \ 80,951
EUR   1,118   -   808   -
JPY   9,913   -   8,429   -
  \ 28,047  \ 163,855  \ 25,387  \ 80,951

Samyang Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

97

Assuming that foreign currency exchange rates fluctuate by 10% at the end of the reporting period
and other variables remain constant, sensitivity analysis of income before taxes to change of foreign
currency exchange rates as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, is as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  2022  2021

 10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease

USD  \ (19,583)  \ 19,583  \ (18,371)  \ 18,371
EUR   2,253   (2,253)   2,302   (2,302)
JPY   1,750   (1,750)   1,168   (1,168)
CNY   14   (14)   -   -
HUF   2,271   (2,271)   5   (5)
Profit (loss) from exposure   (13,295)   13,295   (14,896)   14,896
Less effect of forward exchange
contracts

 13,581   (13,581)   5,556   (5,556)

Profit (loss) from exposure, net  \ 286  \ (286)  \ (9,340)  \ 9,340

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to the interest rate risk related to its borrowings with variable rates.
Management monitors the level of interest rate risks regularly and ensures to maintain an optimal
balance between borrowings at variable and fixed rates.

Details of the Group’s interest-bearing financial liabilities as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as
follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  2022  2021

Liabilities with fixed rates:
 Short-term borrowings  \ 192,877  \ 174,093
 Current portion of long-term borrowings   24,750   114,671
 Long-term borrowings   81,250   1,000